

Nos. 13-17408, 13-17618

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

In re: TFT-LCD (FLAT PANEL) ANTITRUST LITIGATION

BEST BUY CO., INC., et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

v.

HANNSTAR DISPLAY CORPORATION,
Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES-CROSS-APPELLANTS

ROBINS KAPLAN LLP
Roman M. Silberfeld
Bernice Conn
Michael A. Geibelson
2049 Century Park East, Suite 3400
Los Angeles, CA 90067-3208
(310) 552-0130

ROBINS KAPLAN LLP
Eric J. Magnuson
Katherine S. Barrett Wiik
Lisa L. Beane
2800 LaSalle Plaza
800 LaSalle Avenue
Minneapolis, MN 55402-2015
(612) 349-8500

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants Best Buy Co., Inc., et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The District Court’s Decision to Allow HannStar to Assert a Pass-Through Defense to Best Buy’s Claim under the Minnesota Antitrust Act Is Contrary to Minnesota Law and Must Be Reversed.	3
A. The District Court’s Conclusion Is Inconsistent With the Plain Language of the Minnesota Antitrust Act.	4
B. The District Court’s Conclusion Is Contrary to Controlling Case Law from the Minnesota Supreme Court.	6
II. The FTAIA Does Not Preclude Best Buy from Recovering Under the Minnesota Antitrust Act.....	11
A. HannStar Waived its Argument That the FTAIA Bars Enforcement of the Minnesota Antitrust Act.....	12
B. The FTAIA Does Not Limit the Application of the Minnesota Antitrust Act.	14
C. HannStar’s Preemption Argument Is Irrelevant Because the Requirements of the FTAIA are Satisfied in This Case.....	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Beltz Travel Service, Inc. v. Int'l Transport Assoc.</i> , 620 F.2d 1360 (9th Cir. 1980).....	20, 21
<i>Coca-Cola Co. v. Omni Pac. Co.</i> , No. C 98-0784 S1, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23277 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 9, 1998).....	16
<i>In re Intel Corp. Microprocessor Antitrust Litig.</i> , 476 F. Supp. 2d 452 (D. Del. 2007)	16
<i>In re Optical Disk Drive Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 3:10-md-2143 RS, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101763 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 3, 2011)	16
<i>In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 785 F. Supp. 2d 835 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	17
<i>Lorix v. Crompton Corp.</i> , 736 N.W.2d 619 (Minn. 2007)	1, 6, 9, 10
<i>Motorola Mobility LLC v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 775 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2015).....	15, 18, 19
<i>Nelson v. City of Irvine</i> , 143 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 1998).....	1, 10
<i>Owens v. Federated Mut. Implement & Hardware Ins. Co.</i> , 328 N.W.2d 162 (Minn. 1983)	5, 6
<i>Reyn's Pasta Bella, LLC v. Visa USA, Inc.</i> , 442 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Royal Printing Co. v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.</i> , 621 F.2d 323 (9th Cir. 1980).....	19, 21

<i>Smith v. Marsh</i> , 194 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Southern Pacific Co. v. Darnell-Taenzer Lumber Co.</i> , 245 U.S. 531 (1918)	8
<i>Starbuck v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 556 F.2d 450 (9th Cir. 1977).....	16
<i>State by Humphrey v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 551 N.W.2d 490 (Minn. 1996)	1, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Hui Hsiung</i> , 778 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2015).....	2, 12, 19, 20, 21
<i>Washek v. New Dimensions Home Health</i> , 828 N.W.2d 732 (Minn. 2013)	5
<i>Westwood Apex v. Contreras</i> , 644 F.3d 799 (9th Cir 2011).....	6
Statutes	
Minn. Stat. § 325D.54	17
Minn. Stat. § 325D.57	4, 5
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 28.1(c)(4).....	11
